Interest charged on the loan 357 -

Total 352,238 -
Glenwoods Gardens Project

At 1 January - -

Loans granted balance 3,097,723 -

Interest charged on the loan 329,408 -

Repayments (158,830) -

Total 3,268,301 -

2016 ANNUAL REPORT

90

(c)  Investment in Joint Ventures (continued) 2016 (US$) 2015 (US$)

Kew Gardens Project

At 1 January - -

Loans granted balance 9,129,471 -

Interest charged on the loan 1,270,188 -

Repayments - -

Total 10,399,659 -

37.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

In 2016, the Company commissioned an in-depth investigation of the Company’s loan loss provisions. The findings showed
that there had been an error of judgement in making provisions for certain loans and advances in the previous year (2015).
Consequently, the impairment charges for 2015 were understated by US$ 7,067,889 while the net loans and advances and
profit for the year were overstated by the same amount.

The financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015 have been restated to correct the misstatements. The effects
of the restatements are shown below:

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

As previously
reported (US$)

Adjustment
(US$)

As restated
(US$)

Year ended 31 December 2015
Impairment charges on loans and advances 2,277,105 7,067,889 9,344,994

Profit/(loss) for the year 2,123,562 (7,067,889) (4,944,327)

Total Comprehensive income / (loss) 3,107,301 (7,067,889) (3,960,588)

Earnings per share 34.51 - (80.36)
Statement of Financial Position

At 31 December 2015

Loans and advances to customers 281,348,734 (7,067,889) 274,280,845

Retained earnings 29,977,158 (7,067,889) 22,909,269

38.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks and those activities involve the analysis, evaluation, acceptance
and management of some degree of risk or combination of risks. Taking risk is core to the financial business, and the operational
risks are an inevitable consequence of being in business. The Company’s aim is therefore to achieve an appropriate balance
between risk and return and minimize potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial performance. The Company’s risk
management policies are designed to identify and analyse these risks, to set appropriate tolerable risk limits and controls, and